
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 1 
December 2016 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Rickard
Cooke

Warburton
Duffy
Green
Arshad Hussain
Watson

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 October and 3 
November 2016 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to this Committee at the time of the 
publication of this agenda.

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  PROPERTY PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT

The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “Y”) which 
sets out the overall progress made by the Property Programme 
(formerly b-works) to date and on the 2016/17 projects. The report also 
highlights the future direction of the Programme.

Recommended –

That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
contents of Document “Y” and comments on the progress made 
by the Property Programme.

(Stephanie Moore - 01274 432256)

1 - 22



7.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “Z”) which 
sets out progress in rolling out Universal Credit, both locally and 
nationally, and the support arrangements that have been introduced to 
support residents claiming Universal Credit.

Recommended –

That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the 
issues raised in Document “Z” the likely impacts on the district’s 
residents, the Council, and other providers and agencies and 
provide any comments and views for consideration by the local 
delivery partnership.

(Martin Stubbs – 01274 432056)

23 - 34

8.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “AA”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2016/17.

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

35 - 48

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration to the 
meeting of Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on 1

st
 December 2016. 

Y 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Property Programme Progress Report 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out the overall progress made by the Property Programme (formerly 
b-works) to date and on the 2016/17 projects. The report also highlights the future 
direction of the Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration  
 

Report Contact: Stephanie Moore 
Phone: (01274) 432256 
E-mail: 
stephanie.moore@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:stephanie.moore@bradford.gov.uk


Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the overall progress made by the Property Programme to date and 
provides an update on the principal projects undertaken since the previous update on 3rd 
December 2015. The report also outlines the future direction of the programme. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The Property Programme is a ten year ‘invest to save’ strategy to deliver a well managed 

and fit for purpose estate that enables staff to work in a more agile way through New Ways 
of Working. The programme was based on a financial model that generated revenue savings 
and capital receipts from reducing the Council’s operational estate, and then used those 
savings and capital receipts to improve the Council’s retained estate (and the management 
of it). The programme was agreed by Executive in October 2007 and fully mobilised in 2009. 

 
2.2  The Programme is in year 9 of a 10 year resourced programme that was originally devised 

as the Council’s Property Estate was not being strategically managed1. This had resulted in: 
  

2.2.1 An accumulation of known backlog maintenance of over £65million2.  
 

2.2.2 The increasing risk that building
[...]
,000 Council employees are now 
working from City Centre bases.   

 
3.2  The Council must continue to address backlog maintenance in its retained estate to 

minimise any risk to the health and safety of its customers and staff.  In order to achieve this 
it must deliver the improvements within an agreed schedule of improvements in a timely 
manner.  

 
3.3  In 2015/16 the level of capital investment was reduced by 50% from approximately £4m to 

£2m, this reduction recognises the improvement in the quality of the estate achieved from 
the previous year’s investment, which has increased from approximately £8 per square 
metre to an average of £15 per square metre as a result of the Programme.  This is in line 
with national recommendations for property maintenance.  However, it should be noted that 
Bradford’s estate is diverse and many of the properties are Victorian (and some are listed) 
and earlier, with repair costs in many instances that far exceeds this investment standard 
per square metre. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
 Main Issues 
 

Progress to Date – Achieved and Planned to end of 2016-17 
 
4.1  By the end of 2016/17 it is projected that the Programme will have delivered: 
 

4.1.1 £7.3m of on-going per year gross revenue savings from vacating over 69 properties.  
The savings from the start of the Programme to the end of 2016/17 total £27.2m and 
will be equivalent to £42m by the end of the Programme in 2018/19. 
 

4.1.2 Vacating the buildings has reduced operational floor space occupied by  
approximately 83,000 m2 (25%) – equivalent to in excess of 8 Jacobs Wells, with a 
further 14,000m2 in the pipeline.  Appendix 1 details the buildings vacated and the 
savings generated. 
 

4.1.3 Additionally approximately 50 Community Asset Transfers applications are currently  
in the process of being assessed.  See Appendix 2, Copy of CAT Register by Ward). 

 
4.1.4 £39m of capital receipts from disposing of surplus properties. An additional benefit to  

the district is that many of the surplus properties are subsequently redeveloped by the 
purchasers thus aiding regeneration. 

 Page 3



Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

4.1.5 Over £50million3 of backlog maintenance reductions from investing in retained 
premises and disposing of surplus properties. Investments have typically targeted 
Priority 1 works (the highest priority), helping to significantly improve the quality and 
sustainability of the Councils retained estate. 

 

 2008/09 2011/12 2013/14 2015/16 

Operational Estate 000s m2 311 285 248 223 

Non Operational Estate 27 26 26 37 

 338 312 274 260 

     

P1 Backlog Maintenance £ms 67 54 31 26 

P1-P3 Backlog Maintenance £ms 96 79 59 56 

P1 as %age of total 70% 68% 52% 47% 

 
4.1.6 The Programme has also overseen the centralisation of the Facilities Management  

function; procured and implemented a unified Facilities Management system and 
invested in building condition surveys to improve the strategic management of the 
Council’s estate. 
 

4.1.7 The Programme has delivered the infrastructure necessary to enable Flexible and  
Mobile working. This has involved: 

 
4.1.7.a  Rolling out a Corporate Electronic Document management system to services 

across the Council. The system now has approximately 3,600 users. 
 
4.1.7.b  Providing IT equipment to enable Flexible Working. Approximately 3,000 staff 

are equipped and trained to be flexible workers enabling service improvement 
and reductions in the requirement for office accommodation.  

 
4.1.7.c  The creation of a corporate mail, print, scanning and archives service to 

improve the management and security of information whilst also delivering 
print and mail efficiencies and reducing the requirement for storage space in 
other properties. 

 
4.1.7.d  A corporate managed print service to enable users to print securely from any 

location and improve the quality of the printer estate. 
 

4.1.8 To deliver the above benefits the Programme will have incurred approximately 
£15.4m of revenue expenditure and £52m of capital expenditure from the start of the 
Programme in 2008/9 to the end of 2016/17.  Appendix 3, details total capital 
expenditure to date, schemes that are work in progress, and future planned schemes. 

 
4.1.9 The Programme has recently completed work on a scheme to refurbish Argus  

Chambers and part of Britannia House. The scheme enabled the vacation of Jacobs 
Well office accommodation in July 2016 saving the Council approximately £0.7m in 
running costs per annum, and enabling private developers to redevelop the site for 
non Council public sector staff.  Please see Appendix 4 for information on past 
investment/cost re Jacobs Well. 

                                            
3
 The Programme is also investing in priority works, and vacating other properties in 2016/17 taking the  total 

reductions above £50m Page 4



Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
 
5.      PERFORMANCE OF SCHEMES APPROVED IN 2016/2017  

 
Projects Approved in 2016/17 
 

5.1 A £2m Essential Maintenance programme to undertake building improvements and fire 
safety and Legionella compliance improvements has commenced and is progressing as 
planned. See Appendix 3 for details. 

 
5.2 £0.2m Shipley Library refurbishment and creation of a Community Hub.  

 
This scheme was aligned with the essential building works programme to rewire the property 
and was undertaken at the same time to reduce service disruption and maximise cost 
avoidance. Estates, Facilities Management, Library Service, Customer Services, Road 
Safety Team and Childrens have worked together to maximise space utilisation through 
reconfiguration of the space, which will provide better facilities for citizens/users with the 
introduction of library self service machines and accessible technology.  The meeting room 
space, which is heavily utilised by public hire, will be upgraded w
[...]
ater in the year with completion anticipated 
2018/19. 

Page 6



Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

4.1.10  
5.3.4 Flexible Working analysis and training awareness 

Training awareness and workshops were held with all Managers and Teams who were 
affected by the relocations.  This was to refresh the understanding of flexible working and 
identify opportunities for change.  Technology has changed considerably over the past 8 
years, in addition to changes in service structures and delivery.   

The outcomes from this work will focus on the business, the employee needs and ultimately 
provide outcomes that will enhance customer service. 
 

5.5 Depot Strategy – £3m scheme to create a new depot facility.  This scheme will enable 
the vacation of Shearbridge Depot, Harris Street Depot and the Tramshed, Wakefield 
Road. 
 
This scheme will increase the utilisation of an existing Council site at Bowling Back Lane 
which currently operates as the Council’s Waste Transfer Site.  It will provide modern 
facilities to enable business progress and efficiencies.  It will enable the integration of the 
majority of the Council’s vehicles and transport, including buses, waste wagons and 
lawnmowers, onto one site with the vehicle maintenance service.  The Hackney Carriage 
Service and Industrial Services Group will also operate from the same site. 
 
This scheme will generate capital receipts, building running cost savings and achieve 
backlog maintenance reductions.  In addition partnering opportunities with public and private 
sector organisations are being explored to maximise opportunities and benefits. 
 
This £3m investment will deliver the following benefits: 

 
- Fully utilise existing freehold land currently vacant at Bowling Back lane. 
- Provide significant operational efficiencies from co-location of all Council vehicles, 

passenger transport and fleet, waste collection etc. 
- Rationalisation of the estate with the release of two depots (Shea
[...]
t: 
 
The Department for Work and Pensions introduced Universal Credit across the Bradford 
District in November 2015. Currently, only single, newly unemployed working age residents 
can apply.  

 
This report sets out progress in rolling out Universal Credit, both locally and nationally, and 
the support arrangements that have been introduced to support residents claiming 
Universal Credit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Director of Finance 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council 
 

Report Contact: Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director, Revenues, 
Benefits & Payroll 
Phone: (01274) 432056 
E-mail: martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1. The Department for Work and Pensions introduced Universal Credit across the 

Bradford District in November 2015. Currently, only single, newly unemployed 
working age residents can apply.  
 

1.2. This report sets out progress in rolling out Universal Credit, both locally and 
nationally, and the support arrangements that have been introduced to support 
residents claiming Universal Credit 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
2.1. Universal Credit (UC), is one of the key welfare changes underpinning the 

Government’s overall welfare reforms. It will replace six benefits and tax credits with 
a single monthly payment; and changes the way in which benefit claimants are 
assessed. The benefits and tax credits that fall within the scope of UC are; 

 Income-based Jobseekers Allowance 

 Income-based Employment and Support Allowance 

 Income Support 

 Working Tax Credit 

 Child Tax Credit  

 Housing Benefit 
  

2.2. UC was introduced in the Bradford District in November 2015, and has, so far, been 
restricted to single newly unemployed people. the Council has recently learned that 
couples and families will start to apply for the new benefit from March 2018.    
  

2.3. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report in September 2015 
that detailed the operation and implementation of UC, highlighted some of the 
cultural, organisational and logistical challenges and concerns faced by residents, 
the Council and others, and the action taken to respond to these challenges.  
 

2.4. This report provides an update on the roll out of UC across the district, the actions 
taken in response to the challenges of UC and on the support arrangements put in 
place to help residents. 
 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1. Full national roll out of UC for all working age claimants is expected to be completed 

by 2021-22. As the roll out progresses, the administration of Housing Benefit for 
working age claimants by the Council will reduce until it ceases to be a Council 
function. 
 

3.2. The Government has announced, however, that the housing element of UC will not 
include the additional costs of supported accommodation and that a new fund will 
be established for this purpose. The Council will be charged with administering the 

 
 

Page 24



 

 

new fund. However, details of the mechanism by which this will work, the size of the 
fund locally, and the extent to which it will meet local need, are not yet known.  
 

3.3. There are no plans, at this stage, for Pension age residents to fall within the scope 
of a national benefit. Pensioners will, therefore, continue to claim their benefits in 
the current manner; with the Council retaining responsibility for administering their 
Housing Benefit. 

 
3.4. The DWP has put a number of support arrangements in place, such as coaching 

and training better tailored to the claimants’ circumstances. However, the 
Government has recognised that Local Authorities are best placed to provide this 
support locally. Locally provided support, by both the Council and DWP, is outlined 
in Appendix 1 

 
3.5. To formalise the working relationship between the DWP and the Council a 

framework agreement, known as Universal Support - delivered locally (USDL), has 
been established. This includes the Delivery Partnership Agreement, which sets out 
how UC support arrangements will be delivered at the local level; including the 
establishment of a ‘Local Delivery Partnership’ to deliver specific support services to 
claimants.   

 
3.6. The scope of the USDL agreement is set out in Appendix 2. The current agreement 

ends on 31 March 2017; a new agreement will be negotiated for 2017/18, informed 
by the lessons learnt to date.   
 

3.7. The local delivery partnership was established to; gain a better understanding of the 
needs of claimants and those that will support them; identify the infrastructure 
arrangements that will be needed; and to develop options to mitigate the adverse 
impacts on claimants, Council services, and other providers.   

 
3.8. The local delivery partnership has mapped the District’s PC assets, both with and 

without mediated support. Comparing this with high levels of benefit claims and/or 
propensity to access service on-line, will allow the focused use of resources, 
especially any DWP funding that is available 
 

3.9. To ensure that the introduction of UC and its impacts were fully considered within 
the welfare reform agenda, the work of the local delivery partnership was overseen 
by the Welfare Reform Strategic Coordination Group. The outcome of the Scrutiny 
Poverty Review was to bring welfare reform within the broader scope of the poverty 
agenda. A new strategic poverty group is being established and the work of the 
local delivery partnership will be aligned to the priorities of this new strategic group. 
 

3.10. Currently, figures provided by DWP are primarily the number of live UC claims, and 
how many of those are in work. The latest figures from the DWP show that there are 
3415 people claiming UC, of which; 

 1287 claimants are in employment 

 2128 claimants are not in employment 
 

Page 25



 

 

3.11. Table1 in Appendix 3 provides a comparison of UC uptake by West Yorkshire 
authoritie

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 1 December 2016 
at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.15 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Cooke
M Pollard
Rickard

Duffy
Green
Jamil
Watson
Warburton

J Sunderland

Observer: Councillor V Slater

Councillor Green in the Chair

56.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of interest were received in the interest of transparency:

(i) Councillor Cooke declared an interest in the item relating to Universal 
Credit (Minute 61) as he was a member of the InCommunites Board.

(ii) Councillor Sunderland declared an interest in the item relating to the 
Property Programme (Minute 60) as she was involved with three 
community asset transfers in her ward.

ACTION: City Solicitor

57.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 October and 3 November 2016 
be signed as a correct record.



58.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

59.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

ACTION: No Action

60.  PROPERTY PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “Y”) which set out the 
overall progress made by the Property Programme (formerly b-works) to date and 
on the 2016/17 projects. The report also highlighted the future direction of the 
Programme.

The Estates Manager gave a detailed overview of the Programme, during which 
the following aspects were highlighted:

 That the Property Programme was a ten year ‘invest to save’ strategy, to 
deliver a well managed and fit for purpose estate.

 The Programme was in year 9 of a 10 year resourced programme.

By the end of 2016/17 it is projected that the Programme will have delivered:

 £7.3m of on-going per year gross revenue savings from vacating over 69 
properties. The savings from the start of the Programme to the end of 
2016/17 total £27.2m and will be equivalent to £42m by the end of the 
Programme in 2018/19.

 Vacating the buildings will have reduced operational floor space occupied 
by approximately 83,000m2 (25%), equivalent to in excess of 8 Jacobs 
Wells, with a further 14,000m2 in the pipeline.

 Additionally approximately 50 Community Asset Transfers applications 
were currently in the process of being assessed.

 That £39m of capital receipts from disposing of surplus properties. An 
additional benefit to the district is that many of the surplus properties are 
subsequently redeveloped by the purchasers thus aiding regeneration.

 That over £50 million of backlog maintenance reductions from investing in 
retained premises and disposing of surplus properties. 

 That the Programme had delivered the infrastructure necessary to enable 
flexible and mobile working.

 To deliver the above benefits the Programme will have incurred 
approximately £15.4m of revenue expenditure and £52m of capital 
expenditure from the start of the Programme in 2008/9 to the end of 
2016/17.

 The Programme had recently completed work on a scheme to refurbish 



Argus Chambers and part of Britannia House.

Projects approved in 2016/17 included:

 A £2m Essential Maintenance programme.
 £0.2m Shipley Library refurbishment and creation of a Community Hub.
 £750k for the refurbishment of the 5 upper floors of Argus Chambers.
 £2m for the refurbishment of the ground floor space and reconfigured 

upper floor space in Britannia House.
 The relocation of staff from Jacobs Well to Argus Chambers/Britannia 

House.
 Depot Strategy – £3m scheme to create a new depot facility.  This scheme 

will enable the vacation of Shearbridge Depot, Harris Street Depot and the 
Tramshed, Wakefield Road.

During the discussion Members asked a number questions, the questions 
together with the responses are set out below:

A Member stated that Community Asset Transfers (CAT) were becoming more 
pertinent recently, and that it was difficult for people to know how to commence 
the CAT process.  He ascertained what help was available to enable individuals 
and community groups to navigate through the process, negotiate with the 
Council, as many people lacked the capacity and confidence to do this.  In 
response the Estates Manager explained that the whole CAT process can be 
accessed online, which takes you through the criteria and process.  In addition if 
individuals or organisations contacted the department, the department was happy 
to support people through the process.  Advice was also given on how to develop 
a business case and where to seek advice, together with information on funding 
streams that may be available.

The Assistant Director commented that the volume of CAT requests was high and 
currently the service was dealing with 51 applications, sometimes involving 
multiple assets.

A Member stated that he had concerns that people may not be given enough time 
when going through a CAT process, and that in some cases it may be the only 
community building in the area, and the reality of taking on an old building may be 
a huge undertaking, and therefore it was important that support was given to 
communities.  In response the Estates Manager stressed that the Council was 
encouraging people to come forward and ‘have a go’, however in many cases the 
business case that was submitted required further work.

A Member stated that he was concerned that some groups had been advised that 
they either go through the CAT process, otherwise the building would close, and 
they had not been given any information or advice beyond that.

A Member endorsed the above comments, and stated that he was not convinced 
that groups were being advised about the options open to them, and it was 
important that there were clear lines of communications and clear advice given to 



interested parties.  The Assistant Director assured Members that the service will 
ensure that the information and advice given was consistent.

A Member stated she had been involved in a number of Community Asset 
Transfers, and although it was a good idea, there was the potential for it to go 
skew -whiff, particularly as there was very little funding available, particularly in 
relation to National Lottery funding.  In addition it was difficult for community 
groups to borrow money and it maybe worth exploring the setting up of loan 
system to assist and encourage community groups in coming forward.

In relation to a question regarding backlog maintenance it was stated that 
buildings were assessed in terms of their operational viability and whether or not 
they should be disposed.

The Chair ascertained what the acceptable level of backlog maintenance was 
against the value of the estate and how the rolling maintenance programme was 
conducted.  In response it was pointed out that property surveys were undertaken 
on a 5 year rolling programme, and in the context of the property programme, the 
Council now had a better understanding of the condition of its estate than ever 
before.

In relation to a question regarding tax liability on the estate, it was suggested that 
a report detailing information about the Council’s Investment Portfolio could be 
presented to this Committee.

In response to a question regarding the longer term objectives of the Property 
Programme and how it related to the Council’s overall objectives, it was pointed 
out that as the Council continued to rationalise its estate, the property portfolio 
could be used to generate income streams, or used in advancing employment 
opportunities or for housing purposes.

The Estates Manager stated that there were still a number of capital projects to 
complete and that a new programme will be developed in due course, of which 
the details will also be reported to this Committee.

Resolved –

(1) That this Committee requests that a report detailing information 
about the Council’s investment portfolio and policy be presented 
to this Committee in March 2107.

(2) That the next report in 12 months time, also includes details of the 
forward strategy for the property programme.

ACTION: Assistant Director Estates ＆ Property



61.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “Z”) which set out 
progress in rolling out Universal Credit, both locally and nationally, and the 
support arrangements that had been introduced to support residents claiming 
Universal Credit.

The Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits and Payroll explained that Universal 
Credit was introduced in the Bradford District in November 2015, and had, so far, 
been restricted to single newly unemployed people. The Council has recently 
learned that couples and families will start to apply for the new benefit from March 
2018.   

The Department for Work and Pensions had put a number of support 
arrangements in place, such as coaching and training better tailored to the 
claimants’ circumstances. However, the Government had recognised that Local 
Authorities were best placed to provide this support locally. Locally provided 
support, by both the Council and DWP, was outlined in Appendix 1 to Document 
“Z”.

To formalise the working relationship between the DWP and the Council a 
framework agreement, known as Universal Support - delivered locally (USDL), 
had been established. This included the Delivery Partnership Agreement, which 
sets out how UC support arrangements will be delivered at the local level; 
including the establishment of a ‘Local Delivery Partnership’ to deliver specific 
support services to claimants.  

The scope of the USDL agreement was set out in Appendix 2 to Document “Z”. 
The current agreement ends on 31 March 2017; a new agreement will be 
negotiated for 2017/18, informed by the lessons learnt to date.  

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions which are detailed 
below with the responses.

In relation to a question on the full extent on the number of people claiming UC, it 
was explained that currently 55,000 families claimed tax credits, of this how many 
were in receipt of UC or housing benefit was difficult to extrapolate.

In response to a question regarding pensioners it was pointed out that although 
pensioners were outside of the scope of UC, currently 20,000 pensioners 
received Council Tax support and just a slightly lesser number were in receipt of 
housing benefit.

A Member stated that as a result of housing benefit changes being paid directly to 
the claimant, rent collection rates may fall as a consequence and this may have a 
corresponding impact on the budgeting support that would be offered as part of 
Universal Credit.  In response the Assistant Director acknowledged that there 
were a number of issues he could foresee, including the fact that Universal Credit 
was paid in arrears, this could lead to claimants being in arrears with their rent  
and it may be difficult in future to determine who was genuinely in arrears.



A Member stressed that the need to monitor those individuals most at risk.  The 
Assistant Director stated that in relation to risk, people can move in and out of 
risk, depending on their circumstances, however the transitional nature of 
Universal Credit would allow people to make this transition and enable any 
problems to be identified at an early stage. The Assistant Director also stressed 
that fewer people would be affected by the impact of Universal Credit, than the 
more profound impact resulting from the wider welfare reform changes.

A Member highlighted that vulnerable groups could be more at risk given the 
delays being experienced in relation to the commissioning of advice services. 

In relation to the cap being placed on the amount of housing benefit an individual 
can claim, the Assistant Director confirmed that the relevant service was trying to 
engage with private landlords on the impact the changes will have on their 
tenants.   On a related point a Member stated that the changes could lead to 
more private landlords refusing to house tenants in receipt of housing benefit, 
which in turn could place pressure on the social housing sector.

It was suggested that Members should be provided with further details on 
Universal Credit, together with information on the broader welfare changes, and it 
was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That a briefing note be circulated to Members of this Committee 
on Universal Credit, which includes its likely impacts and the 
number of people in the district that will be affected.

(2) That a briefing note on the broader welfare changes also be 
circulated to all Members of Council.

ACTION: Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits and Payroll

62.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “AA”) which set out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2016/17.

During the discussion it was suggested that as well as advising the Overview and 
Scrutiny Lead of changes to the work programme, that future meetings should not 
have more than 3 substantive agenda items to avoid meetings going beyond a 3 
hour duration.



Resolved –

That the work programme 2016-17 continues to be reviewed regularly
and following the discussions it was agreed that members would inform 
the Overview and Scrutiny Lead of any changes to the work programme, 
where some topics could be considered informally through briefing 
notes being circulated to members.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


